Quolis® Series

QUOLIS DENTAL CHAIR

Model : Q-5000 (AC-BEL5000)

120V/60Hz
Parts List
Ver. 01.2
Feb 7, 2012
IMPORTANT

Not all of the parts indicated in these lists are available by itself. Some of the
parts can only be supplied as an assembled unit with other parts.

Parts design, description and parts numbers are subject to change without
notice.

Not all of the parts are available in stock of Takara Belmont USA Inc. Some
of the parts need to be arranged at receipt of your firm purchase order.

~







TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. Q-5000 Plastic Covers

2. Q-5000 Base Section

3. Q-5000 Top Section

4. Upholsteries

5. Wire harness section

6. Hydraulic hoses and hardware

7. Screws and parts for installation



1. Q-5000 Plastic Covers




1. Q-5000 Plastic Covers

No. Item No. Description Qty
4 AAER61A0 | Clip for headrest cover 2
7 AAFCI14A0 | Upper cover (front) 1
8 AAFCI15A0 | Upper cover (Rear) 1
9 AAFC16A0 |Backrest support cover (front) 1
10 AAFC17A0 |Backrest support cover (rear) 1
11 AAFCI8A0 [ Backrest cover 1
12 AAFCI9A0 | Pump cover 1
14 AAFF25A0 [Headrest cover 1
15 AAFF26A0 [Main link cover 1
16 AAFF27A0 | Sub link cover 1
17 AAFF28A0 |Flange cover (front) 1
18 AAFF40A0 | Bracket for upper cover (Rear) 1
19 AAFK95A0 [Flange cover (rear) 1
20 AAFUO6AO | Pump cover cap 1
21 AEFY91AO0 [Screw M5 x 10 2
22 AEPE22B0 | C spacer 5 x 10mm 2
24 DEQR72A0 |Hole plug (DP-562) 1
102 AXEA91AO0 |Hadrest cover ass’y 1




2. Q-5000 Base Section




2. Q-5000 Base Section

No. Item No. Description Qty.
1 AAERS85A0 | Oil reservoir fixing plate 1
2 AAERS88AO |Pumpcover fixing plate 2
3 AAES32A0 [T fitting mini 1
4 AAFAO8AO |Base Plate 1
5 AAFB79A0 | Main Link 1
6 AXBCS55A0 [Flange Ass’y 1
7 AAFES7A0 | Oil reservoir 1
8 AXBC64A0 [Link Bracket (L) Ass’y 1
9 AXBC63A0 [Link Bracket (R) Ass’y 1
10 AAFE91A0 [ Base cylinder without ram and o-rings 1
11 AAFE92A0 | Housing for control PCB 1
12 AXBC62A0 | Sublink (L) Ass’y with bushing 1
13 AXBC61AO0 [ Sublink (R) Ass’y with bushing 1
14 AAFKS55A0 | Cover for control PCB 1
15 AAFK56A0 [ Solenoid & Motor fixing plate 1
16 AAFT30A0 [ Umbilical hose bracket 1
17 AAFT31A0 |Potentiometer bracket for up/down 1
18 AAFT32A0 [ Cylinder Felt (D45mm) 1
19 AAFT33A0 | Spring for cylinder felt (D60mm) 1
20 AAFT43A0 [ Base cylinder lower axis 1
21 AAIB59B0 | L fitting mini (1/8”) 1
22 AANDS2AO0 [ Motor cushion rubber 3
23 AANF50B0 | L fitting PT1/4 1
24 AANF59B0 | O-ring support 1
25 AANF60B0 [ L fitting Motor NP PT1/4 1
26 AANF63B0 |[L fitting 1/8” 1
27 AANKI19BO0 [ Oil reservoir fixing nut 1
28 AANO70BO |Hose clip 2
29 AATP26A0 [ Capacitor 45SMF 220VAC 1
- ANFUI2A0 | Wire harness for capacitor 1
30 ABNH95B0 [ Hose band 14 1
31 ABNL93B0 [ U-pin 3
32 AEFR92A0 | Fuse holder MF-530 2
33 AEFS09A0 | C spacer 6 x 7L 1
34 AEFS10A0 [Hose clip 4
35 AEFS11AO0 | Fuse (10A 314010MXP) 2
36 AEFX37A0 [Power Cord (UL) SJIT3 16AWG 1
37 AEFY72A0 | Solenoid valve block (5 valves) 1
38 AEFY73A0 |Nylon clamp SL-32N 1
39 AEFY74A0 [High pressure hose 6x L300 1
40 AEFZ34A0 | Terminal Block BTBI5SLCS 1




2. Q-5000 Base Section

41 AEIA06B0 [ Main power switch ass’y 1
42 AEND86AO | O-ring P-3 1
43 AENEO6AO | P-ring P-50 1
44 AENE21A0 | O-ring T-129 1
45 AENE22A0 | O-ring N-14 2
46 AENLI14A0 |[Fuelhose5x9x 1B 260 mm
47 AENLI14A0 [Fuelhose5x9x 1B 580 mm
48 AENLI5A0 [Fuelhose7.5x13x 1B 160 mm
49 AENL76B0 [ High pressure hose 3 x 580L 1
50 AFFUS5S1A0 [ Slow slide valve (115V) 2
52 ANDRSOAO [ Potentiometer ass’y for up/down 1
53 AFNA70AO0 [Power cord bushing SR-11-2 1
54 AGDJ64B0 [ Linking plate set for potentiometer for back- | 1
rest
55 AGEJ37A0 |Relay PCB (9RY) RY-2005 1
56 AGFS13C0 [ Chair control PCB 1
57 ANFTS57A0 | Transformer 120V (TK-120V-2H) 1
58 DAQIJO5A0 | Axis for main link cover 2
59 DAQIJO7A0 | Main power switch bracket RAL9003 1
60 DATS12A0 | Sublink axis pin (A) 2
61 DETS17A0 | Motor pump TSM-CBC-5LP-M1-E 1
62 AXCC97A0 [ Safety microswitch ass’y 2
63 DNORI11AO [PCB spacer RSPLS-6LU 8
64 F-61330 Strainer 1
65 J-32740 Link aaxis 2
66 SALAO0CO [ Straight fitting mini (1/8”) 1
67 SALA05CO [L fitting mini (1/8”) 1
68 TRFJO3A0 | Base ram (D49.7mm x L284mm) 1
69 X-50520 Nylon clamp 3304 1/4 2
70 X-50540 Nylon clamp 3332 3/4 2
71 X-55130 Tubing 1/4 4-6 750 mm
101 ANFT70A0 [Power cord (UL) ass’y 1
102 [ANFT71A0 [Main power switch section 1
103 | AXBC56A0 |Base cylinder ass’y 1
104 [AXBC59A0 [Solenoid valve ass’y (115V, 5 valves and 1
slow slide valves)
105 AXBC60AO0 | Motor pump ass’y (115V) 1







3. Q-5000 Top Section




3. Q-5000 Top Section

No. Item No. Description Qty.
1 AACNS52C0 [Not available by itself

2 AADS25B0 [ Not available by itself

3 AAES26A0 | Fitting for reclyning cylinder (over flow) 1
4 AAET72A0 | Not available by itself 2
5 AAFBS0AO [Flange 1
6 AAFB81AO | Chair top frame 1
7 AAFB82A0 | Back Rest Support Assy’y 1
8 AAFB83A0 | Guide rail (L) 1
9 AAFB84A0 | Guide rail (R) 1
10 AXEA90AO0 | Arm rest with stopper pin 2
11 AAFB86A0 | Armrest bracket (L) 1
12 AAFB87A0 | Armrest bracket (R) 1
13 AAFE95A0 [ Backrest plate 1
14 AXBC67A0 [ Seat frame ass’y 1
15 AAFKS58A0 | Not available by itself 1
16 AAFK60A0 | Tilting roller pin 1
17 AAFK61A0 | Slide plate for guide rail (R) 1
18 AXBC66A0 | Tilting bar assy 2
19 AAFK63A0 [Cover for Armrest bracket (L) 1
20 AAFK64A0 | Cover for Armrest bracket (R) 1
21 AAFR10A0 | Screw M10 x 35 for link (C) 2
22 AAFR20A0 [ Bracket of potentiometer for backrest 1
23 AAFR22A0 | Not available by itself 1
24 AAFT36A0 | Reclyning cylinder pin 1
25 AAFT37A0 | Shaft for bearing 4
26 AAFT38A0 | Slider 4
27 AAFT39A0 | Unlocking spring 1
27 N/A (Included in AAFB86AO and AAFB87A0) (2
29 AAFT41A0 [ Bearing nut M70 (with set screw) 1
30 AAFT42A0 |Headrest spacer 2
31 AANF59B0 | O-ring holder 1
32 AASB92A0 | Spring collar A 2
33 ABNCS86B0 [ Not available by itself 1
34 ABNIJ86A0 [ Not available by itself 1
35 ABNKO02AO [Not available by itself 1
36 ABNL93B0 | U pin 1
37 AEFS03A0 | High pressure hose 3 x 1400L (reclining 1

cylinder)

38 AEFS84A0 | Set cap screws M6 x 20 4
39 AEND86AO | O-ring P-3 3
40 AEND98AO | O-ring P-30 1




3. Q-5000 Top Section

41 AENLS8IBO | High pressure hose 3 x 1200L (Rotation lock | 1
cylinder)
42 AFFR43A0 | Thrust bearing AXK1114 2
43 AFFR44A0 | Thrust washer AS1114 4
44 ANDR36A0 [ Potentiometer for backrest 1
45 AGFL16A0 |Linking plate ass’y for potentiometer for 1
backrest
46 AGFS12A0 | Distribution PCB for Armrest membnrane 1
switch
47 AGFS14A0 | Armrest mambrane switch (L) 1
48 AGFS15A0 | Armrest mambrane switch (R) 1
49 AXEAO1AO |Double axis articulating headrest ass’y 1
50 AXBA24A0 |Roller tilt with bushing 2
51 DACRI17A0 | Bar guide suporting spring (T=0.5) 1
52 DAQJ66A0 | Bar guide supporting plate 1
53 AXBA23A0 [Roller Ass’y 2
54 DATS28A0 | Reclining shaft 1
55 DATS30A0 | Reclining spring 2
56 DEAS42A0 |Hexring41.4x34.6x3.5 1
57 DEAS43A0 |Hexring 36.5x29.5x3.5 1
58 ERNJI5SA0 [ Not available by itself 1
59 F-33340 Nylon clamp 3305 5/16 1
60 Q-31240 Needle Bearing 4
61 Q-35030 Flat washer (22 x 6 x 3) 2
62 Q-35050 Spring for armrest 2
63 S-35100 Stepped bolt for tilting 2
64 S-37400 Bar supporting plate (A)
65 SALAO0CO | Fitting for rotation locking cylinder 1
66 SALAO5CO | Fitting (L) for reclining cylinder 2
67 TADJO1AO | Not available by itself 1
68 TRFJ04A0 | Not available by itself 1
69 U-35340 Bar guide supporting plate 2
70 X-55220 Not available by itself 1
71 N/A
72 N/A
73 N/A
74 N/A
75 N/A
102 [AXBC57A0 [Reclining Cylinder Assy 1
103 AXCC98A0 [ Guide rail (R) ass’y 1
105 AZFJO04A0 [Rotation lock cylinder ass’y 1




. Upholsteries

Seamless with slings

Plush with slings

No. Item No. Description Qty.

1 QSW+Color Complete upholstery set, Seamless , Wide 1
Back

2 QSS+Color Complete upholstery set, Seamless , with 1
Slings

3 QPW+Color Complete upholstery set, Plush, Wide Back |1

4 QPS+Color Complete upholstery set, Plush, with Slings |1

5 Q50HR+color Headrest cushion only 1

6 Q50ARM-+color Armrest cushions (eacn) only 1

7 QSWBK+color Backrest cushion only, Seamless , Wide 1
Back

8 QSSBK+color Backrest cushion only, Seamless , with 1
Slings

9 QPWBK+color Backrest cushion only, Plush, Wide Back 1

10 QPSBK+color Backrest cushion only, Plush, with Slings 1

11 QSSST+color Seat cushion only, Seamless 1

12 QPSST+color Seat cushion only, Plush 1

Revised : February 7, 2012



5. Wire harness section

1S JUeISISSY

(0v91549Y) 7
7 youms pedydnoy. 7 7

d0LvX

swvas.é
103 2ur yuniL

OVZONINY. R
[Covana] ﬁ e

d6YX
I
Sl ook
ZEEEZESR
2EEE(EE2
SN

M pedpnor
108 3Ur YuniL

OV9LLINY.

sowpede) oy aur yuniy

B

Joyvede) /010 10y 2u yunL 7

4nsy 7’1

Joydede)

0VBSLNY.

FLA-d15-080WSL, AN-dv08
oo
SND
pay|=Tpay
(ASLL) uoRd3s oo
(Roz1uonss seunopsues
[ovesiy]
Hi-deg
14 7 14 D
(0v51549v) 7 7 (ov#1549v) 7 HA-dsg
Y -MS QURIGUIAJ ISAIULLY 7-MS SURIGUIB 1SIULIY a%e)
7 7 AOZL
- - I3
g Seg 2 .58¢8 Sey
mmumwmwwmi B22fEcm=335:S HEAOZ L
; wosue
(EOEEEERD ﬁ@»@r@@r@@@» 60600 7
EEEREEHEESREES
EEEEY S
BN EE =
H
0000606060 7 7
dELVX AN |-
(ovz1S49Y) YN
'g'dd uonnguisiq 7
CXDOEEEDEEEEERD
N
8
g

L0
1oj2ur om0 oS 0L
3
S mspedipnoy =
5 o)y aun o < = g
= =8 S
[ oveswwv] el =]
S EE= |= (3
ERGlE
[6OCOCONC ©O)
Gondanay enas. Uondanay fenss] g% £§% g ~®=3 wm g5
o we i< zR3
vopsusuen s | |vosstusues s 8
INIES-dOL-Tl @ 59 avn
(1-0Z-IND LYSYX-8708 L¥SvX-8508 LisvX-8508 DL
7 P INIES-401-T)
8> N (@1)1-IND
M @vn
() N3ESao
@ o
©]
©
©} avn
M NFES-d9Tl
b [(ZaIE2%)
©]
S
@vn
NES-dzl
SIND
@vn
aNaES-dETl
ZIND

NG OORNCC)

—
|

dTANN

[S[ene

I
e

anjgybn
Zfenig

HSYX-BE08
2 8D
io

T

V-NL-XSYX-8v08

®wno>
)
©)

(2) ap wors uwoa/dn

S00Z-AY

i) ‘g d ey

V-NL-XSYX-8018

000606
8 5ESEFEES
S Z595F3
e
@ 22
INES-doLT F E
0LND

L-)SYX-9€08 L-MSYX-8608
9IND 6ND
YMS EMS wms IMS
3aow YOLS nwn (aAjeA poua)os [euoniodoid)
-0 O -0 O wn ION 3 L
- = 777 777
1100/2002ALS-XX
(0«€1549V)'8'Dd [ouod
avr) @vr)
TNIES-dSTI INIES-ALTI
8IND LIND

R S © O O © O N

‘aNEA PIOUB(OS 1o} Y BurT HunIL

(noz1)

UMO(] UoD3S 3nfeA PIoU3I0S
VAS

d|
A M

,
v_uﬁco_umuox ,
w>m
A apls mojs umog/dn
LAS I

poy S e
o
(xanow) 25128 poI0nd
ETT)
9955
8o o o0 )G
e
dn$ TS
Yumorg
(aow)
V90-9955
oD
ol umogy/dn

Mojs 1sanpeg

" 3pIIS MO|S 1521IRg
8AS

@avr)
INIES-dE-TI
YIND

(vr)
INIES-dET
IND

JOSIBYLIIN

Vr0-955S ooas youms samog uiew [ OVIZLINY
o P - o e [ VI
o
Cr wmsuen 3
0 oo\
Q@ @ ! peig ,
M “auym
® =
(x310W) ® e
vorssss Y oy g)
6ND e
QA |
o] of 1]jo
> i
| |
g wonesafaes o
[ovouny]
AN-dZ08
g ND 35110 1M A2 103 U UnAL 7
. [ovssiaw ]
-
32n05 Jamod BI [euaq Joj 3 yuniy dTN
feloi soy uryuniy OVPSLINY. I
[ osssiv] RIS
® \t@
B e
=
s
S v (7)
g @ uonesadg ey E
- 3vr)
e S O L] 1310 duing 53pun 10} Yyms Kiojes
[RE)
@ vonos (7) e
wonesdo e
[ o 5% [Cowrona]
e wonquong (2t oy
(ZH)L4ND wnoges (1) [ 1970) duing 13pun 10} UM 1dges
umoig Wod
aseg
M £53005 VOASII T
[ jeasio)
¢
¢ oo
| 159peg 10} JAIAWIONUZI0G
9 aur yue3
@vn
INIES-dE-TI
£IND auiey saddn ey

U305 0} JOISIULIBY |

|

apis uid 3jew sa3e1puI 10p eIy

(dNY)1013UU0 [esianun 1
10133UU0D 14 UIW 3IN
JOP3UUOY A
J03UU0) A +
101UUO) VX -+ + YX
Joquifs 103uu0)
[oeway]

nid




5. Wire harness section

No. Item No. Description Qty.

1 ANFTS5B0 | Wire harness for Relay PCB 1

2 ANFTS56A0 | Wire harness (A) for Solenoid valve 1

3 ANFTS59B0 | Wire harness (B) for Solenoid valve 1

4 ANFTS58A0 [ Wire harness for capacitor and motor pump |1

5 ANFT66A0 [ Wire harness for main control PCB power 1
supply (9V)

6 ANFT64A0 [ Wire harness for dental light power supply |1

7 ANFT65A0 [ Wire harness for dental chair main power 1

8 ANFT63A0 [ Ground wire 1

9 ANFT67A0 | Wire harness for serial transmission, dental | 1
unit

10 ANFT68A0 | Wire harness for serial transmission, dental |1
light

11 ANFT69A0 | Wire harness (A) for touchpad 1

12 ANFT61A0 | Wire harness (B) for armrest membrane 1
switch (L)

13 ANFT62A0 | Wire harness (C) for armrest membrane 1
switch (R)

14 ANFUS56A0 | Wire harness for thermistor 1

15 ANFT60AO0 | Wire harness (B) for armrest membrane 1
switch

16 ANDR36A0 [ Potentiometer with wire harness for backrest | 1

17 AMDRS50AO [ Potentiometer with wire harness for seat 1

18 DNCS42A0 | Safety switch with wire harness under chair |2




6. Hydraulic hoses and hardware

Filter

| Motor Pump

Solenoid
M Valve

_____________________________

M

Oil Reservoir

N
7 J

I

Backrest
Cylinder

| ®

Seat Elevation
Cylinder

: Restrictor
E SV2 Sv4 SV6
EWVV‘;M WVV%M |7_v¢

iShockIess
1 Solenoid
Valve

-~ Relief
1 Valve
v ™M
M
Air-bleeder
1
—
Swivel Lock
Cylinder



6. Hydraulic hoses and hardware

No. Item No. Description Qty.
1 AENL76B0 | High pressure hose 3 x 580L for seat 1
2 AEFS03A0 [ High pressure hose 3 x 1400L for backrest |1
cylinder
3 AENLI14A0 |[Fuelhose5x9x 1B 580 mm
4 X-55130 Hilon hose UN-1/4 4-6 780 mm
5 AENLS81B0 [ High pressure hose 3 x 1200L for rotation 1
lock cylinder
6 AENLI14A0 |[Fuelhose5x9x 1B 260 mm
7 AENLI5A0 [Fuelhose7.5x13x 1B 160 mm
8 AEFY74A0 [High pressure hose 6x 300L 1
11 AANF59B0 | O-ring holder --
12 AEND86AO | O-ring P-3 --
13 ABNL93B0 | U pin -




7. Screws and parts for installation




7. Screws and parts for installation

No. Item No. Description Qty.

1 AXEA91AO0 |Hadrest cover ass’y 1

2 AXEAO1AO |Double axis articulating headrest ass’y 1

3 AAFUO6AO | Pump cover cap 1

4 AXEA92A0 |Backrest ass’y 1

5 AXEA89AO0 | Set of bolts and screws for Q-5000 installa- |1
tion

6 AXEA90AO | Armrest ass’y 1

51 DEQR72A0 |Hole plug (DP-562) 1

52 AFFX58A0 |Pan head screws M4 x 10 for pump cover 1
cap

53 ZAT61PWG | Cap head screws M8 x 20 for backrest 4

54 ZA8870YY |Pan head screws M6 x 25 for armrest 2

55 ZA112NRY | Flat head screws M5 x 10 for headrest up- 3
holstery

56 ZA114NRY | Round head screws M5 x 10 for seat and 2
arm upholsteries

57 ZA114NRY | Round head screws M5 x 10 for seat and 4
arm upholsteries

58 AECOI17A0 |hex head bolt M9 x 65 for floor mount 2




NOTE

\_ J
BELMONT EQUIPMENT, Division of Takara Belmont USA, Inc.

101 Belmont Drive Somerset, New Jersey 08873 U.S.A. TEL.:(732) 469-5000 / (800) 223-1192 Fax.:(732)526-
6322 / (800) 280-7504

TAKARA CO, CANADALTD.
2076 S. Sheridan Way, Mississauga, Ont., L5J2M4, Can. TEL.:(905) 822-2755 Fax.:(905)822-6203

B B momis




